2008 Cervis, Inc.
SmaRT BU-906R Base Unit
Manual
 U025.2-SmaRT906R_BU-R
™
™
  SmaRT 906R
Cervis, Inc.

maximum of four outputs can be controlled by the remote.
Line of Sight (aka Direct-Line-of-Sight)
Type of communication between transceivers, or a transmitter and a receiver, where the
pathway between the two units must be clear of obstacles.
TX/RX
Transmit/Receive
MOV (Metal Oxide Varister)
Discrete electronic component commonly used to divert excessive current. A protection
device used to suppress noise that can have an undesired effect on equipment and
systems.
Snubber (Snubber Circuit)
Electrical circuit used to suppress electrical spikes (transients) by diverting excess current
around the protected device.
Base Unit
1.0 SmaRT BU-906R Base Unit
The SmaRT BU-906R is part of a standard SmaRT 906R Remote Control System. A
standard SmaRT 906R system consists of a BU-906R base unit, a 6-button PTO-906
handheld remote, and wiring harnesses that are used to connect the base unit to the
controlled apparatus. A single base unit is capable of communicating with up to eight
PTO-906 handheld units. The rugged construction, compact size, and multiple output

contact can switch up to 10 amperes at 250VAC or VDC. Using Direct Sequence
Spread Spectrum (DSSS) wireless technology at 900MHz, the base unit provides a
robust link with a handheld remote in congested radio environments at ranges of up to
300ft. (100m). SmaRT base units feature seamless association to a SmaRT handheld
unit without the need to open either the remote or base unit case. All controlled
apparatus connections and power to the base unit are made using two cables with
heavy duty 12-pin connectors through which output signals are also ported. The
  SmaRT BU-906R
   U025.2-SmaRT906R_BU-R 2
compact base unit enclosure is constructed of rugged, heavy duty high impact plastic—
the type commonly used by the automotive industry. Four status/diagnostic LEDs
shown in Figure 2 below are used to determine the state of the unit.
Figure 2. BU-906R LEDs
Input power depends on the type of BU-906R used of which three types are available:
• BU-906R-INT-120 accepts an input power of 100 to 240VAC @ 47 to 440Hz
• BU-906R-INT-12 accepts +12VDC operating between 9 to 18V, and
• BU-906R-INT-24 accepts +24VDC operating between 18 to 36V.
Green pulse/sec
Health OK
Green when any
output is active

Hole
Mounting
Hole
  SmaRT BU-906R
   U025.2-SmaRT906R_BU-R 4
Figure 4. Cable Wiring Assignments
CAUTION
To protect against short circuits, when making connections be sure the
ends of all unused wires are insulated.
Figure 5. Dual Connectors/Pin Numbers (enhanced)
CAUTION
If the supply voltage of a base unit drops below a minimum volt level
even momentarily—the unit will reset. Minimum supply voltages are:
• 8VDC for a BU-906R-INT-12V
• 16VDC for a BU-906R-INT-24V
• 90VAC for a BU-906R-INT-120
If the supply voltage drops below minimum input volts for a consistent
period of time, the LEDs (including the TX/RX LEDs if transceiving) will
dim and flicker.
These circumstances are symptoms of a battery or power source that

The base unit and all previously linked handhelds begin to Disassociate communication
links. Once Disassociation is complete, the amber LINK led extinguishes, the RX begins
flashing red, and the TX lights steady green and remains so until the button is released.
8. Release the Disassociate button. The RX LED extinguishes, the TX LED
flashes green for a brief time and then it too extinguishes.
The SmaRT base unit will not communicate with any handheld remote units. A
handheld remote must use the Association Procedure (Heading 3.1 above) to re-
establish a communication link with the base unit.
Base Unit
2008 Cervis, Inc.   9
4.0 BU-906R Specifications
Item Description
Power  Operating Power 5W max.
RF power 1mW
Vin BU-906R-INT-120 100-240VAC @ 47-440Hz
BU-906R-INT-12V +12VDC (9V—18V)
BU-906R-INT-24V +24VDC (18V—36V)
Environment Operating temp. -25°C to 60°C (-13°F to 140°F)
Storage temp. -40°C to 85°C (-40°F to 185°F)
Humidity 0 to 100%
Vibration/Shock IEC60068-2-6